These materials were developed under the
auspices of CalRecycle for specific
technical training presentations and are
posted as reference documents for the
local government and CalRecycle staff who
attended this technical training series.
They are not intended to stand alone as
informational or training materials.

If you require assistance in obtaining
access to the presentations, call the Public
Affairs Office at (916) 341-6300 or Dennis
Corcoran at (916) 341-6395.
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Introduction

e LEA Enforcement Tools
— Old tools
— New tools and old ones that have been modified
— Procedures, as modified by AB 2679
— Would a penalty matrix be helpful?

 LEA Experience with These Enforcement Tools,
Particularly Administrative Civil Penalties

— Lisa Todd, Sacramento County LEA
— Kathryn Cross, Orange County LEA

 Pros and Cons of a CIWMB Penalty Matrix
— Time for “class participation”



Remember:

e Good advice — Talk to your lawyer before
commencing an enforcement action

— Document the violations carefully — photos, notes,
writings

— Document your actions carefully — communicate
with operator in writing

e |f you’'re new to enforcement...
— Talk to more experienced LEAs

— Get examples of enforcement actions from other
LEAs and CIWMB

— Talk to CIWMB program staff, especially those who
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Familiar Enforcement Tools

e Corrective Action Order (§ 45000) — Abate
nuisance; protect public health and safety or the
environment

e Cease & Desist Order (§ 45005) — To force
operator/owner to stop unpermitted activities

—E.g., operating SWF or disposal site in
unauthorized manner, without SWFP, or in a way
that causes or threatens hazard, pollution or
nuisance; violating new § 44000.5 (illegal disposal,
transport, or acceptance of solid waste)



Familiar Enforcement Tools

e Order Establishing Time Schedule for
Compliance (§ 45011) — To establish a
time period within which operator shall
achieve compliance; admin. civil penalty
of up to $5,000/day for failure to meet
schedule



Familiar Enforcement Tools

* |[njunction (§ 45014) — Superior Court
action to force operator to cease
wrongful action or to take required
action

e Civil Penalties (§§ 45023, 45024) —
Superior Court action; Court may award

penalties of up to $10,000/day



New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

e Automatic stay of enforcement upon
appeal eliminated (§ 45017)

—Stay available under extraordinary
circumstances upon petition to
Executive Director or CIWMB Board



New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

 Order Imposing Administrative Civil
Penalties (§ 45010.1) —Up to
S5,000/day for violation of terms and
conditions of SWFP, IWMA, regulations
(including State Minimum Standards)

— Available for full range of violations; no
longer limited to violations of compliance

schedules



New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

e Prohibition against lllegal Disposal of Solid Waste
(§ 44000.5) — Solid waste may only be
disposed at a permitted solid waste facility (or as
otherwise authorized by the IWMA). Disposal,
causing or arranging disposal, transporting and
accepting solid waste for disposal at an
unpermitted site is unlawful.

— Gives the LEA power to take action against
landowners who accept solid waste for disposal
without a SWFP, against persons who cause or
arrange for illegal disposal, against persons who
transport solid waste for illegal disposal



New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

e Criminal Penalties (§ 45025) — Misdemeanor to
violate any provision of Part 4 of the IWMA (§§ 43000
— 44820); up to $10,000 fine plus up to 6 months in jail;
prosecution by local District Attorney

e Minor Violations (§ 45003) — A failure to comply
with any requirement except violations that cause or
threaten public health or the environment, intentional
violations, chronic violations, violations requiring
emergency response by public safety agency, and
violations which result in economic benefit to an
operator (“minor violation” is defined at § 40150.2)




New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

e Access for Remediation (§ 44100(c) —
Upon securing a warrant from a judge,
CIWMB, LEA or their contractor may enter
property to perform cleanup work authorized
under 45000 following issuance of corrective
action order and upon a finding of a
significant threat to public health or the
environment



New Enforcement Tools (and New
Twists in Old Enforcement Tools)

Revocation of SWFP (§ 44306(c) — Failure to
pay monetary penalty within 90 days of due date
is grounds for revocation of SWFP

Definition of “SWF” (§ 40194) — Clarifies that
“SWF” includes solid waste operations (EA
Notifications) for purposes of enforcement only

Definitions — Note that several definitions have
been amended to clarify and extend LEA
authority

Summary of key provisions of AB 2679 available




Enforcement Checklist

Note: CIWMB regulations (e.q., Title 14, §§ 18301-18307) have
not been amended to reflect the enactment of AB 2679.
Follow

statutes in the event of conflicts with regulations.

e Before Issuing a Notice & Order (N&O):

— All N & Os: Notify o/o what requirement the
facility/site is in violation of (i.e., deliver Notice of
Violation or Inspection Report specifying the
violation); and

— Upon request of o/o, meet with o/o to clarify
applicable requirements and to determine what
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Enforcement Checklist - (cont’d)

— Administrative Civil Penalties: LEA shall
impose [administrative] civil penalties in a
“judicious manner” and “only after all
reasonable efforts pursuant to Section
45010.2 have been made...to provide proper
notice of violations...as well as a reasonable
opportunity to bring solid waste facilities and
disposal sites into compliance with this
division.” (§ 45010)




Enforcement Checklist - (cont’d)

e Before issuinga N & O:

— Provide notice to other state environmental
agencies (DTSC, RWQCB, APCD/AQMA) before
issuing N & O (except in emergency) if IWMA
violation may also be a violation of other state
agency’s law (§§ 45019-45022)

* |In determining what penalty to assess:

— LEA (or court) shall consider various factors in
determining penalty and other orders (e.g., effect
of violation on public health and safety and the
environment, chronic violation, intentional
conduct, voluntary disclosure, cause of violation
beyond o/o J reasonable control actlons by o/o to
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Enforcement Checklist — (cont’d)

e N & O Must Include:

— Notice of 0o/0’s right to appeal under § 44307 and § 45030 (§ 45002)
— Requirements of 14 CCR 18304:

|dentity of LEA
Names of person(s) to whom N & O is directed

Description of facility, operation or site; specific notation as to
location of violation

Description of violation

Citation to statute, regulation, SWFP terms and conditions violated
Schedule by which o/o is to take specified action per § 18304.1(a)
Penalty for failure to meet schedule per § 18304.1(b)

Notice of right to appeal

Date of issuance of N & O

Signed by officer of LEA or authorized employee
Declaration/affidavit stating the facts on which the N & O is based



Enforcement Checklist

e N & O Must Include (cont’d):

— Specific enforcement order
e E.g., cease & desist, compliance schedule,
administrative civil penalties, corrective action order
— Notice of potential further enforcement
proceedings

e E.g., civil penalties, injunction, criminal action,
suspension or revocation of SWFP (see 14 CCR
18304.1(b))



What If You Want To Impose
Administrative Civil Penalties?

e One of LEA’s enforcement tools is
administrative civil penalties, i.e.,
penalties that the LEA itself imposes on
the o/0

e Some things to think about...



Some Purposes of Penalties

e Deterrence
e Punishment
e Keep the playing field level

— Prevent bad operators from benefitting
economically from violations



When To Assess Penalty

e Administrative Penalty

— Assess penaltyin N & O
e Opportunity for hearing before Hearing Panel/Hearing Officer

— Assess penalty in subsequent “penalty order”

e Advantages: Hearing on penalty order is limited to amount of
penalty; time for determining if violation actually occurred has
probably expired

— Remember: Clerk’s judgment available (§ 45014(c)) to
convert an administrative penalty into a court judgment

— Provide certified copy of administrative decision or order
— Result: enforceable civil judgment

e Civil Penalty/Criminal Penalty — court



Assessing Administrative

Civil Penalties

LEA must be “judicious” (§ 45010(a))

LEA has complete discretion, within statutory limits
(up to $5,000/day/violation) (§ 45010.1), but...

LEA must “take into consideration” the factors set
out in § 45016:

— (a) Determine relationship between nature and
circumstances of violation and available remedies, with
primary purpose of protecting public health & safety and
the environment

— (b) Was violation corrected in timely manner; or is
reasonable progress being made?



Assessing Administrative
Civil Penalties

— (c) Chronic violation? Serious risk to public health & safety
and the environment?

— (d) Intentional conduct?

— (e) Did o/o voluntarily and promptly self-report before LEA
investigation?

— (f) Did violation result from circumstances beyond the
reasonable control of the operator?

— (g) Has the operator established programs to prevent
recurrence of violation (e.g., training, internal audits,
system for employee reporting violations to management,
incentives to promote compliance)?



Assessing Administrative
Civil Penalties

e Something else to consider:

— To what extent has operator benefitted
economically from the violation?

e And remember:

— You can’t be “arbitrary and capricious” in imposing
a penalty

— Treat similar violations similarly

— Keep in mind the purposes of penalties
(deterrence, punishment, level playing field)



Is Something Missing?

 Would a statewide penalty matrix help LEAs
achieve the purposes of penalties?

e Statewide Penalty Matrix
— What It Is —

e A chart that applies penalty criteria (such as those
specified in § 45016) to wrongful conduct in a general,
rather than specific, manner to guide (and restrict) the
imposition of administrative civil penalties



Is Something Missing?

e Old CIWMB example:

— See page 22 of LEA Advisory #38 (1997) (outdated;
undergoing revision)

— Very simple factors: “Minor, Moderate and Major”

e Current CIWMB example in waste tire enforcement
(14 CCR § 18429):

e Factors applied:
— Size of facility
— Intentional versus negligent
— Number of repeat offenses

— Harm of threat of harm to public health and safety and
environment



Is Something Missing?

* Pros:

— Promotes statewide consistency in penalty
assessments

— Simplifies LEA/Hearing Panel decision on assessing
penalties

— Gives guidance to courts reviewing penalties
— Increases certainty for operators

e Cons:

— Limits LEA discretion (although a carefully
constructed matrix can minimize this)

— Furthers state policy over local policy



Is Something Missing?

e |f a penalty matrix is a good idea, should it be:
— CIWMB regulation?
— CIWMB guidance?

— Simply an example that CIWMB adopts for its own
use when it is serving as EA?

— A concept that the EAC develops and promotes
among its member LEAS?

— Individual LEA decision, adopted via its EPP?



Real World Experiences

 Two LEAs share their experiences...
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